
 

100 LIGHT STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 • 410.685.1049 • bakerdonelson.com 

 
TY KELLY, SHAREHOLDER 
DIRECT DIAL: 410.862.1049 
E-MAIL: TYKELLY@BAKERDONELSON.COM 

May 12, 2025 
 

VIA MDEC 

Supreme Court of Maryland 
361 Rowe Boulevard 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 

Re: Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. B.P. P.L.C., et al.; Anne Arundel County v. 
B.P. P.L.C., et al.; City of Annapolis v. B.P. P.L.C., et al.; Case No. 11, September 
Term, 2025 (SCM-REG-0011-2025) 

 
Dear Chief Justice Fader: 
 

We write on behalf of all Parties in regard to the Court’s Order dated April 24, 2025 in the 
above-captioned matter. The Parties have reviewed the Court’s Order, have met and conferred 
regarding its contents, and now seek clarification from the Court as to two aspects of the Order.   

 
As the Court is aware, the three Plaintiffs-Appellants (Mayor and City Council of 

Baltimore, Anne Arundel County, and City of Annapolis) appealed the dismissal orders from the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore City and the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County1 to the Appellate 
Court of Maryland. Defendants-Appellees did not appeal any orders of the trial courts, so there are 
no cross-appeals. 

 
While the appeals were pending before the Appellate Court, Defendants-Appellees filed an 

Unopposed Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Bypass). Plaintiffs-Appellants filed an Answer to 
Defendants-Appellees’ Unopposed Petition and a Cross-Petition for Certiorari. Defendants-
Appellees then filed their Answer to the Cross-Petition. The Parties understand that the Court 
granted both the Petition and the Cross-Petition, and that the three appellate cases (Nos. 1290, 
2308, and 2309, Sept. Term 2024) have all been transferred to a single case in this Court. 

 
The Order sets forth certain deadlines by which “appellees/cross-appellants” and “cross-

appellees” must file their briefs. But because there are no cross-appeals, the Parties respectfully 
request that the Court amend these party designations such that the three Plaintiffs are designated 
as the “Appellants” and the Defendants are designated as the “Appellees.” Regarding the briefing 

 
1 The three cases are Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. B.P. P.L.C., et al., Cir. Ct. No. 24-C-
18-004219; Anne Arundel County, Maryland v. B.P. P.L.C., et al., Cir. Ct. No. C-02-CV-21-000250; 
and City of Annapolis v. B.P. P.L.C., et al., Cir. Ct. No. C-02-CV-21-000565. 
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schedule, as set forth in the Order, Appellants will file a single opening brief and record extract on 
or before June 3, 2025, Appellees will file their response brief on or before July 3, 2025, and 
Appellants will file their reply brief on or before August 4, 2025.2 

 
Additionally, the Parties are unclear as to how to frame the “Questions Presented” in the 

briefs and seek the Court’s guidance in this regard. While the Petition and Cross-Petition addressed 
the same four issues, they framed the “Questions Presented” differently. The Order granted review 
of (1) all four Questions Presented in the Petition, and (2) the second, third, and fourth Questions 
Presented in the Cross-Petition. The Parties therefore understand that they will address the first 
Question Presented from the Petition (“Do the Federal Constitution and federal law preempt and 
preclude state law claims seeking redress for injuries allegedly caused by the effects of out-of-state 
and international greenhouse gas emissions on the global climate?”), but they respectfully request 
guidance from the Court on how to formulate the second, third, and fourth Questions Presented. 
While covering the same ultimate substance of whether Plaintiffs-Appellants failed to state claims 
under Maryland law, the Parties’ versions of those questions are listed below: 

 

QUESTION 
PRESENTED 

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES 

QUESTION 2 
Whether Respondents’ complaints 
state claims for public and private 
nuisance. 

Does Maryland law preclude nuisance 
claims based on injuries allegedly 
caused by the worldwide production, 
promotion, and sale of a lawful 
consumer product? 

QUESTION 3 
Whether Respondents’ complaints 
state claims for strict liability and 
negligent failure to warn. 

Does Maryland law preclude failure-to-
warn claims premised on a duty to 
warn every person in the world whose 
use of a product may have contributed 
to a global phenomenon with effects 
that allegedly harmed the plaintiff? 

QUESTION 4 
Whether Respondents’ complaints 
state claims for trespass. 

Does Maryland law preclude trespass 
claims based on harms allegedly 
caused by global climate changes 
arising from the use of a product by 
billions of third parties around the 
world outside of the producer’s 
control? 

 
 

 
2 The Order refers to appellees/cross-appellants and cross-appellees, but given that there are no 
cross-appeals, the Parties are unclear as to their meaning and, therefore, use the designations 
“Appellees” and “Appellants” in this correspondence. 



 
 

Thank you in advance for your consideration, and we look forward to the Court’s guidance. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
/s/ Sara Gross                                      
Sara Gross (Atty. ID 412140305) 
Chief, Affirmative Litigation Division 
BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPT. 
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 109 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Tel: (410) 396-3947 
Sara.gross@baltimorecity.gov   
 
Andrew D. Levy (Atty. ID 8205010187) 
Anthony J. May (Atty. ID 1512160094) 
BROWN GOLDSTEIN LEVY LLP 
120 E. Baltimore Street, Suite 2500 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
Tel: (410) 962-1030 
Fax: (410) 385-0869 
adl@browngold.com 
amay@browngold.com 
 
Attorneys for Mayor & City Council  
of Baltimore 
 
 
/s/ Gregory J. Swain  
Gregory J. Swain (Atty. ID 9106200276) 
Hamilton F. Tyler (Atty. ID 9012190326) 
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
   OFFICE OF LAW 
2660 Riva Road, 4th Floor 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Tel: (410) 222-7888 
Fax: (410) 222-7835 
lwswai00@aacounty.org 
htyler@aacounty.org  
 
Attorneys for Anne Arundel County  
 
 
 
 

/s/ Tonya Kelly Cronin                                              
Tonya Kelly Cronin (AIS 0212180158) 
Alison C. Schurick (AIS 1412180119) 
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,  
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ P.C. 
100 Light Street, 19th Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
Telephone: (410) 862-1049 
Facsimile: (410) 547-0699 
tykelly@bakerdonelson.com 
aschurick@bakerdonelson.com 
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (pro hac vice)  
William E. Thomson (pro hac vice) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 229-7000 
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520 
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com  
wthomson@gibsondunn.com 
 
Joshua D. Dick (pro hac vice) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3715 
Telephone: (415) 393.8200 
Facsimile: (415) 393.8306 
jdick@gibsondunn.com 

Attorneys for Chevron Corporation and 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
/s/ D. Michael Lyles 
D. Michael Lyles (Atty. ID 9606050272) 
CITY OF ANNAPOLIS  
   OFFICE OF LAW 
160 Duke of Gloucester Street 
Annapolis, MD 21401 
Tel: (410) 263-7954 
Fax: (410) 268-3916 
dmlyles@annapolis.gov 
 
Attorneys for City of Annapolis 
 
 
/s/ Matthew K. Edling 
Victor M. Sher (pro hac vice),  
Atty. ID 2001220101 
Matthew K. Edling (pro hac vice), 
Atty. ID 2001220105 
Katie H. Jones (pro hac vice), 
Atty. ID 2001220103 
Martin D. Quiñones (pro hac vice) 
Atty. ID 2001220102 
Quentin C. Karpilow (pro hac vice) 
Atty. ID 2103250003 
SHER EDLING LLP 
100 Montgomery St., Ste. 1410 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Tel: (628) 231-2500 
Fax: (628) 231-2929 
vic@sheredling.com 
matt@sheredling.com 
katie@sheredling.com 
marty@sheredling.com 
quentin@sheredling.com 
 
Attorneys for Mayor & City Council of 
Baltimore, Anne Arundel County, and  
City of Annapolis 

/s/ Jerome A. Murphy 
Jerome A. Murphy (CPF No. 9212160248) 
Tracy A. Roman (pro hac vice) 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel.: (202) 624-2500 
Fax: (202) 628-5116 
jmurphy@crowell.com  
troman@crowell.com  
 
Honor R. Costello (pro hac vice) 
Mara R. Lieber (pro hac vice) 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
Two Manhattan West 
375 Ninth Avenue 
New York, NY 10001 
Tel.: (212) 223-4000 
Fax: (212) 223-4134 
hcostello@crowell.com  
mlieber@crowell.com  
 
Attorneys for Core Natural Resources, Inc. 
(f/k/a CONSOL Energy Inc.) and CONSOL 
Marine Terminals LLC 

  
 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ Mark S. Saudek                                     
Mark S. Saudek (AIS No. 9512140123) 
Joseph Dugan (AIS No. 1812110109) 
GALLAGHER EVELIUS & JONES LLP 
218 N. Charles Street, Suite 400 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 
Ph.: (410) 347-1365 
Fax: (410) 468-2786  
msaudek@gejlaw.com  
jdugan@gejlaw.com  
 
James Stengel (pro hac vice) 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
     SUTCLIFFE, LLP 
51 West 52nd Street 
New York, New York 10019 
Tel.: (212) 506-5000 
Fax: (212) 506-5151 
jstengel@orrick.com 
 
Attorneys for Marathon Oil Corporation  
and Marathon Oil Company  

/s/ Martha Thomsen                                      
Martha Thomsen (CPF No. 1212130213) 
Sterling Andrew Marchand (pro hac vice) 
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 
700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001-5692   
Telephone: (202) 639-7863 
Facsimile: (202) 508-9329 
martha.thomsen@bakerbotts.com 
sterling.marchand@bakerbotts.com 
  
J. Scott Janoe (pro hac vice) 
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. 
910 Louisiana Street, Suite 3200 
Houston, Texas 77002-4995 
Telephone: (713) 229-1553 
Facsimile: (713) 229 7953 
scott.janoe@bakerbotts.com 
  
Attorneys for Hess Corporation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ William N. Sinclair                                    
William N. Sinclair (CPF No. 0808190003) 
Ilona Shparaga (CPF No. 1712140176) 
SILVERMAN THOMPSON  
   SLUTKIN & WHITE, LLC 
400 E. Pratt St., Suite 900 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Telephone: (410) 385-2225 
Facsimile: (410) 547-2432 
bsinclair@silvermanthompson.com 
ishparaga@silvermanthompson.com 
 
David C. Frederick (pro hac vice) 
James M. Webster, III (CPF No. 9412150266) 
Minsuk Han (pro hac vice) 
Daniel S. Severson (pro hac vice) 
Grace W. Knofczynski (pro hac vice) 
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL 
   & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel.: (202) 326-7900 
Fax: (202) 326-7999 
dfrederick@kellogghansen.com 
jwebster@kellogghansen.com 
mhan@kellogghansen.com  
dseverson@kellogghansen.com 
gknofczynski@kellogghansen.com 
 
Attorneys for Shell plc (f/k/a Royal Dutch  
Shell plc) and Shell USA, Inc. (f/k/a Shell  
Oil Company)  

/s/ Daniella A. Einik                                      
Daniella A. Einik (AIS No. 1012140232) 
Noel J. Francisco (pro hac vice) 
David M. Morrell (pro hac vice) 
JONES DAY 
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001 
Telephone: (202) 879-3939 
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700 
njfrancisco@jonesday.com 
dmorrell@jonesday.com 
deinik@jonesday.com 
 
David C. Kiernan (pro hac vice) 
JONES DAY 
555 California Street, 26th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 626-3939 
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700 
dkiernan@jonesday.com 
 
Attorneys for CNX Resources Corporation  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ Joseph W. Hovermill 
Joseph W. Hovermill (AIS# 9312150065) 
Patrick F. Toohey (AIS# 16140297) 
Alexander L. Creticos (AIS# 1112130203) 
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE 
100 Light Street 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Telephone (410) 385-3442 
jhovermill@milesstockbridge.com 
pftoohey@milesstockbridge.com 
acreticos@milesstockbridge.com  
  
EIMER STAHL LLP 
Nathan P. Eimer (pro hac vice forthcoming) 
Lisa S. Meyer (pro hac vice) 
Susan M. Razzano (pro hac vice pending) 
224 South Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 
Chicago, IL 60604 
Tel: (312) 660-7600 
neimer@eimerstahl.com 
lmeyer@eimerstahl.com 
 
Robert E. Dunn (pro hac vice) 
1999 S. Bascom Ave. Suite 1025 
Campbell, CA 95008 
Tel: (408) 889-1690 
rdunn@eimerstahl.com 
  
Attorneys for CITGO Petroleum  
Corporation  

/s/ Linda S. Woolf     
Linda S. Woolf (AIS #8512010670) 
Richard M. Barnes (AIS #8112010015) 
Derek M. Stikeleather (AIS #0412150333) 
Sean L. Gugerty (AIS #1512150280) 
GOODELL, DEVRIES, LEECH  
    & DANN, LLP 
One South Street, 20th Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
Telephone: (410) 783-4000 
Facsimile: (410) 783-4040 
lsw@gdldlaw.com 
rmb@gdldlaw.com 
dstikeleather@gdldlaw.com 
sgugerty@gdldlaw.com 
 
Theodore V. Wells, Jr. (pro hac vice) 
Daniel J. Toal (pro hac vice) 
Yahonnes Cleary (pro hac vice) 
Caitlin E. Grusauskas (pro hac vice) 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
   WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019-6064 
Telephone: (212) 373-3089 
Facsimile: (212) 492-0089 
twells@paulweiss.com 
dtoal@paulweiss.com 
ycleary@paulweiss.com 
cgrusauskas@paulweiss.com 
 
Attorneys for Exxon Mobil Corporation 
and ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ David B. Hamilton                                 
David B. Hamilton (CPF No. 8406010156) 
William F. Kiniry, III (CPF No. 1306190157) 
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
650 South Exeter Street, 11th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202-4200 
Telephone: (410) 580-4120 
Facsimile: (410) 580-3001 
david.hamilton@us.dlapiper.com 
william.kiniryiii@us.dlapiper.com 
 
De’Ericka Aiken (MD #1312170011) 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363  
ericka.aiken@wilmerhale.com 
 
Attorneys for ConocoPhillips, ConocoPhillips 
Company, and Louisiana Land & Exploration 
Co., LLC 

/s/ Matthew J. Peters       
Matthew J. Peters (CPF No. 1212120369) 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
555 Eleventh Street NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004-1304 
Telephone: (202) 637-2200 
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201 
matthew.peters@lw.com 
 
Sean M. Berkowitz (pro hac vice pending) 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
330 N Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 
Telephone: (312) 876-7700 
Facsimile: (312) 993-9767 
sean.berkowitz@lw.com  
 
Nicole C. Valco (pro hac vice) 
Katherine A. Rouse (pro hac vice) 
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538 
Telephone: (415) 391-0600 
Facsimile: (415) 395-8095 
nicole.valco@lw.com  
katherine.rouse@lw.com  
 
Attorneys for Phillips 66 and Phillips 66 
Company  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ Ava E. Lias-Booker       
Ava E. Lias-Booker (CPF No. 8612010312) 
Melissa O. Martinez (CPF No. 0812170247) 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
500 East Pratt Street, Suite 1000 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3169 
Telephone: (410) 659-4400 
Fax: (410) 659-4482 
alias-booker@mcguirewoods.com 
mmartinez@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Brian D. Schmalzbach (CPF No. 1112150094) 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
Gateway Plaza 
800 East Canal Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Telephone: (804) 775-4746 
Fax: (804) 698-2304 
bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Jeremiah J. Anderson (pro hac vice) 
MCGUIREWOODS LLP 
845 Texas Ave., Suite 2400 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (832) 255-6339 
Fax: (713) 571-9652 
jjanderson@mcguirewoods.com 
 
Attorneys for American Petroleum Institute 

/s/ Michelle N. Lipkowitz    
Michelle N. Lipkowitz (AIS No. 
0212180016) 
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,    

GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C. 
555 12th Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel.: (202) 434-7449 
MNLipkowitz@mintz.com 
 
Thomas K. Prevas (AIS No. 0812180042) 
SAUL EWIG ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP 
1001 Fleet Street, 9th Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-4359 
Telephone: (410) 332-8683 
Facsimile: (410) 332-8123 
thomas.prevas@saul.com 
 
Attorneys for Crown Central LLC, Crown 
Central New Holdings LLC, and 
Rosemore, Inc.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
/s/ Jaime W. Luse      
Jaime W. Luse (AIS No. 0212190011) 
Casey D. Brinks (AIS No. 1512150082) 
TYDINGS & ROSENBERG LLP 
One East Pratt Street, Suite 901 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Tel: 410-752-9700 
Fax: 410-727-5460 
jluse@tydings.com 
cbrinks@tydings.com  
 
Richard C. Pepperman II (pro hac vice) 
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
125 Broad Street 
New York, NY 10004 
Telephone: (212) 558-4000 
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588 
peppermanr@sullcrom.com 
 
Amanda Flug Davidoff (pro hac vice) 
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP 
1700 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: (202) 956-7570 
Facsimile: (202) 956-7676 
davidoffa@sullcrom.com 
 
Diana Reiter (pro hac vice) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
   SCHOLER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
Telephone: (212) 836-8000 
Facsimile: (212) 836-8689 
diana.reiter@arnoldporter.com 
  
John D. Lombardo (pro hac vice) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
   SCHOLER LLP 
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5844 
Telephone: (213) 243-4000 
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199 
john.lombardo@arnoldporter.com 
 
 

/s/ Perie Reiko Koyama      
Perie Reiko Koyama (CPF No. 
1612130346) 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
Telephone: (202) 955-1500 
Facsimile: (202) 778-2201 
PKoyama@HuntonAK.com 
 
Shannon S. Broome (pro hac vice 
forthcoming) 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
50 California Street, Suite 1700 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 975-3700 
Facsimile: (415) 975-3701 
SBroome@HuntonAK.com 
 
Shawn Patrick Regan (pro hac vice 
forthcoming) 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
200 Park Avenue, 52nd Floor 
New York, NY 10166 
Telephone: (212) 309-1000 
Facsimile: (212) 309-1100 
SRegan@HuntonAK.com 
 
Cassandra C. Collins (pro hac vice 
forthcoming) 
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP 
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 
951 East Byrd Street 
Richmond, VA 
Tel: (804) 788-8692 
Fax: (804) 788-8218 
SCollins@HuntonAK.com 
 
Attorneys for Marathon Petroleum 
Corporation and Speedway LLC 

 



 
 
Jonathan W. Hughes (pro hac vice) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
   SCHOLER LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024 
Telephone: (415) 471-3100 
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400 
jonathan.hughes@arnoldporter.com 
  
Attorneys for BP p.l.c., BP America Inc.,  
and BP Products North America Inc.  
 

  



 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on May 12, 2025, a copy of the foregoing was filed and served 

on all counsel of record via the MDEC system. 

 

       /s/ Tonya Kelly Cronin   
       Tonya Kelly Cronin 
 

      Counsel for Chevron Corporation and  
      Chevron U.S.A., Inc.  

 

 

 


